## **RESOLUTION 2020 – 104**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ASSISTANCE GRANT (EMAA)

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat, Office of Emergency Management has been awarded an Emergency Management Agency Assistance Sub-grant Program (EMAA) grant from the New Jersey State Police of Emergency Management for the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020; Grant ID: FY19 Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) Program, Emergency Management Agency Assistance (EMAA) No. FY19-EMPG-EMAA-1501; and

**WHEREAS**, the Sub-grant, consisting of a total amount of \$20,000 (\$10,000 Federal Award, and \$10,000 Local Matching Funds) which the Township of Barnegat, Office of Emergency Management will satisfy with the existing salaries and wages; and

**WHEREAS**, these funds, for Emergency Management purposes, are for the purpose of enhancing the Township's ability to prevent, respond to and recover from acts of terrorism, natural disasters or other catastrophic events; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor, and Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute, and does accept the EMAA Sub-grant Application and award documents with the County of Ocean Offices of Emergency Management and the New Jersey State Police Office of Emergency Management.
- 2. That the Township of Barnegat shall further allow for the expenditure of such grant funds as necessary for the purpose of the grant.
- 3. That certified copies of this resolution shall be forwarded by the Municipal Clerk to the Office of Emergency Management.

## **CERTIFICATION**

| I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey |
|---|
| do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at a     |
| meeting held in the Municipal Complex 900 W Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ on the 4th day of February,    |
| 2020.   |

| Michele Rivers, RMC |  |
|---------------------|--|
| Municipal Clerk     |  |